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S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
CASE NO: S13-13-III / Stancorp Properties / 612 Protzman Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by David Robertson, on behalf of Stancorp Properties, for a Development of 
Significant Impact site plan approval of a “Multi-Family Dwelling” development at 612 
Protzman Street.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 20, Parcel 451; R-2, Single- and Two-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North, East and West:  R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

South: R-2, Single- and Two-Family Residential District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct a multi-family development along Protzman Street next 
to a similarly designed project constructed within the past year.  Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The following summarizes the proposed development program details include: 

 The dimensions for Parcel 451 illustrated on Tax Map 20 are 179.23’ x 120’ or 
approximately 21,508 sq. ft. 

 The zoning classification for the subject property is R-2, Single- and Two-family 
Residential District.  “Multi-family Dwellings” are permitted as a conditional use 
within the R-2 District. 

 The proposed “Multi-family Dwelling” use will consist of four (4) occupied levels; 35 
one-bedroom units and one unit space used for a workout gym/facility. 

 The proposed building footprint illustrated on the petitioner’s revised plans, dated 
03 DEC 2013 and prepared by Cheat Road Engineering, Inc., is approximately 
6,048 square feet.  The resultant lot coverage is approximately 28.1%. 

 The proposed building footprint meets the R-2 District minimum front (10’), side 
(5’), and rear (20’) setback standards along with the ten-foot bufferyard setback 
standard provided in Article 1367.07(A). 

 Although final grading designs have not been completed, the petitioner intends to 
meet maximum R-2 District building height standards for the principal structure, 
which may not exceed two and one-half (2.5) stores or thirty-five (35) whichever is 
less. 
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As provided in Article 1329.02 of the Planning and Zoning Code, building height in 
stories is measured vertically at the front elevation (Protzman Street).  Building 
height in feet is measured as the halfway point between the highest and lowest 
elevations of the building footprint. 

 Proposed on-site parking includes 35 spaces, three (3) of which are designated as 
compact spaces and two (2) are designated as accessible spaces.  The minimum 
on-site parking requirement for the proposed development is 35 spaces. 

Access to the parking area is proposed from an 18-foot unopened public right-of-
way to the rear of the property that runs approximately parallel with Protzman 
Street and connects to Glenn Street.  Ten (10) of the proposed spaces will be 
accessed directly from the subject 18-foot right-of-way.  It should be noted that a 
house has been constructed within said right-of-way just to the north of the 
petitioner’s development site. 

 Solid waste storage will be shared with existing facilities located on the adjoining 
multi-family development site (Parcel 452 of Tax Map 20). 

 The existing driveway entrance along Protzman Street will be removed and 
sidewalk installed to match the existing sidewalk recently constructed by the City.  
No vehicular access from the subject site will connect directly to Protzman Street. 

 The petitioner participated in a pre-application meeting with the City’s Technical 
Review Team on 12 NOV 2013 at 10:00 AM and has made a number of site plan 
modifications since said meeting to increase conformity with related Planning and 
Zoning Code related provisions. 

Required Planning and Zoning Code Approvals 

The following Planning and Zoning Code related approvals are required for the 
development program as proposed.  Each case number is followed with a related 
description.  

Planning Commission 

Case No. S13-013-III ............... Development of Significant Impact Site Plan. 

Article 1329.02 and Article 1385 provide that developments with 12 to 99 dwelling 
units are considered “Developments of Significant Impact” (DSI) which are those 
that have a neighborhood or citywide impact and involve the transportation 
network, environmental features such as parks or corridor streams, and local 
schools.  DSI Site Plans are reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission. 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Case No. CU13-22 ................... “Multi-family Dwelling” use. 

“Multi-family dwelling” uses are permitted by conditional use in the R-2 District. 
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Case No. V13-69 ..................... Variance relief as it relates to maximum driveway width 
standards. 

Article 1365.09(B)(2) provides a maximum driveway width of 22 feet at the right-of-
way line, unless a greater width is specifically approved by the City Engineer. 

The proposed site plan illustrates two driveway entrances into the parking lot.  The 
southern entrance is approximately 26 feet wide (see Graphic 1) and the northern 
entrance is approximately 38 feet wide (see Graphic 2).  As illustrated in the fire 
truck path model, the subject entrances must exceed 22 feet to ensure safe 
entrance and maneuvering for emergency response vehicles.  As such, the City 
Engineer has approved the proposed location and design of said driveway 
entrances. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There are two additional entrances that will be used to directly access 10 parking 
spaces.  The widths of these entrances are approximately 61 feet and 24.5 feet, 
which require variance approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

It should be noted that the petitioner reduced the extent of requisite variance relief 
approximately 30.5 feet from previously reviewed plans by incorporating terminal 
landscape islands. 

Case No. V13-70 ..................... Variance relief as it relates to parking lot landscaping 
standards. 

The petitioner has planned 5.7% reservation for interior landscaping within the 
parking lot as required (min. 5%) under Article 1367.08(B)(2).  However, the 
proposed parking lot interior landscaping plan requires variance relief from: 

Graphic 1:  Southern Entrance – approx. 26’ 
wide 

Graphic 2:  Northern Entrance – approx. 38’ wide 
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 Article 1367.08(B)(1) relating to the minimum perimeter buffer standard of 
four (4) feet along the side and rear of the property (see Graphic 3). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Article 1367.08(D)(2) relating to the minimum area of 130 square feet for 
terminal islands (see Graphic 4). 

 Article 1367.08(D)(3) relating to the minimum area of 130 square feet and 
minimum width of five (5) feet for planting islands within rows of ten or more 
parking spaces for multi-family development sites (see Graphics 4 and 5). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Graphic 4 – approx. 87 sq. ft. 
Graphic 5 – approx. 63 sq. ft. 

and approx. 3 ft. wide 

Graphic 3 – limited to no perimeter buffer in identified areas 
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Comprehensive Plan Concurrence 

As recommended in the Chapter 9 “Implementation” of the 2013 Comprehensive Plan 
Update, Addendum B of this report identifies how the proposed development program 
relates to the land management intent, location, and pattern and character principles of 
the current Comprehensive Plan. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the opinion of the Planning Division that the proposed development represents a 
unique opportunity to increase residential density at a site that is strategically situated 
between West Virginia University’s campuses.  Because the site is well served by public 
transit and is within walking and biking distance of primary destinations, the development 
appears to link residents to alternate modes of transportation thereby reducing auto 
dependency of residents and mitigating increased traffic congestion created by 
commuting traffic from outside the City of Morgantown. 

As such, Staff recommends that the following conditions be included should the 
Commission approve the site plan for Case No. S13-13-III: 

1. That all required conditional use and variance petitions be approved by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals and all related conditions therein observed and/or addressed 
accordingly. 

2. That the Landscape Plan, Erosion Control Plan, and Lighting Plan be submitted 
with the building permit application for review and approval.  Variance approval 
must be obtained should said plans not conform to the related performance 
standards set forth in the City Planning and Zoning Code.  Additionally, 

a. Landscape Plan.  A vertical barrier, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, 
must be constructed along the Protzman Street sidewalk to mitigate stone, 
mulch, or other inert landscape materials, if used, from migrating out of 
landscaped areas onto the public sidewalk and roadway. 

b. Lighting Plan.  The Lighting Plan must include details, heights, and cut-off 
(shielding) characteristics along with photometric plans illustrating footcandle 
intensities and distribution for all parking areas and exterior site lighting 
fixtures. 

3. That parking spaces 28 and 35 must be designed as standard-sized stalls and 
that parking spaces 20, 21, and 22 must meet the minimum width requirements 
of 8.5 feet for standard stalls and/or 8 feet for compact stalls. 

4. That wheel stops must be provided for each of the proposed parking stalls to 
define parking stalls and protect pedestrian ways and landscaping. 

5. That concrete curbs must be provided for all parking lot interior terminal and 
landscape islands and along parking lot edges that abut landscape buffers. 
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6. That concrete bollards at least three (3) feet in height above grade must be 
constructed, to the satisfaction of the Planning Division, along the two (2) stair 
tower facilities to physically separate said facilities from the adjoining parking 
spaces as generally illustrated below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. That all exterior stairs, steps, landings, elevated walkways, railings, and support 
members may not be comprised of exposed wood or treated lumber. 

8. That the development must meet all applicable federal Fair Housing and 
Americans with Disabilities Act standards as determined by the City’s Chief 
Building Code Official. 

9. That the perpetual right of access, use, and maintenance of the proposed shared 
off-premise solid waste management facility must be secured, to the satisfaction 
of the Planning Division, by appropriate easements, rights-of-way, and/or 
covenants that are recorded with the deeds of the affected tracts of realty and 
that a certified recorded copy of said instrument placed on file with the Planning 
Division prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
 
 

Enclosures: Application, Site Plan and Elevation Drawings 

Bollards 

Bollards 
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Part of Tax Map 20 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
S13-13-III / Stancorp Properties / 612 Protzman Street 

Concurrence with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan Update 
The following narrative identifies where, in the opinion of the Planning Division, the proposed 
development of significant impact proposal is in concurrence and/or is inconsistent with the 
2013 Comprehensive Plan Update. 

INTENT Development proposals will reflect the spirit and values expressed in 
the Plan’s principals. 

Principles for Land Management 

Principle 1 Infill development and redevelopment of underutilized 
and/or deteriorating sites takes priority over development 
in green field locations at the city’s edge. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 The subject development site is nearly 0.5 acres along a vehicular and pedestrian 
corridor leading to the University’s downtown campus.  There are a number of multi-
family dwellings and developments along Protzman Street between University 
Avenue and Van Gilder Street.  Additionally, Appendix A of the Comprehensive Plan 
identifies the general area of the subject site as “Future Study Area No. 4”; within 
which, “Current single-family residential zoning does not reflect existing uses, existing 
development patterns, or future potential”; and, “Consideration for future study – 
permitting of higher densities to match surrounding development.”  See below. 

 

  



Staff Report Addendum B Page 2 of 5 
S13-13-III 
 

Principle 2 Expansion of the urban area will occur in a contiguous 
pattern that favors areas already served by existing 
infrastructure. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 The proposed development appears to continue the scale, density, and intensity of 
multi-family development that has been constructed along Protzman Street between 
Glenn Street and Van Gilder Street. 

Principle 3 Downtown, adjacent neighborhoods and the riverfront will 
be the primary focus for revitalizations efforts. 

☐  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☒  Other 

 The subject development site is not located within the downtown district or near the 
riverfront.  However, its location is considered within a neighborhood adjacent to the 
University’s downtown campus. 

Principle 4 Existing neighborhoods throughout the city will be 
maintained and/or enhanced. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 As noted under Principle 1 above, Appendix A of the Comprehensive Plan identifies 
the general area of the subject site as “Future Study Area No. 4”; within which, 
“Current single-family residential zoning does not reflect existing uses, existing 
development patterns, or future potential”; and, “Consideration for future study – 
permitting of higher densities to match surrounding development.”  Additionally, the 
existing use of the subject site is a single-family dwelling; is situated on a nearly 0.5 
acre tract of realty; and, is arguably considered functionally obsolete and an 
underutilization of property given the density and intensity patterns of surrounding 
newer developments. 

Principle 5 Quality design is emphasized for all uses to create an 
attractive, distinctive public and private realm and 
promote positive perceptions of the region. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 The proposed development program appears to be consistent with the density and 
intensity patterns of surrounding newer developments within the neighboring R-2 and 
R-3 Districts. 

Principle 6 Development that integrates mixed-uses (residential, 
commercial, institutional, civic, etc.) and connects with 
the existing urban fabric is encouraged. 

☐  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☒  Other 

 Mixed-use development patterns are not currently permitted at the subject site and 
are not included in the proposed development program. 
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Principle 7 Places will be better connected to improve the function of 
the street network and create more opportunities to walk, 
bike and access public transportation throughout the 
region. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 The subject site is well served by public transit along Protzman Street and within 
walking and biking distance of the University’s downtown campus.  Additionally, the 
subject site fronts a sidewalk recently constructed by the City connecting pedestrians 
directly to the downtown campus and to the grade separate footbridge that crosses 
University Avenue.  Redevelopment of the underutilized site to a higher residential 
density links residents to alternate modes of transportation thereby reducing auto 
dependency within the City and mitigating increased traffic congestion created by 
commuting traffic from outside the City. 

Principle 8 A broad range of housing types, price levels and 
occupancy types will provide desirable living options for a 
diverse population. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 The proposed development program increases housing choice, diversity, and density 
in the context of the immediate residential area.  Given the infancy of the 2013 
Comprehensive Plan adoption, zoning ordinance dictates and/or guidelines 
concerning desired tenancy, affordability, and workforce opportunities have not been 
developed or enacted. 

Principle 9 Residential development will support the formation of 
complete neighborhoods with diverse housing, 
pedestrian-scaled complete streets, integrated public 
spaces, connection to adjacent neighborhoods, and 
access to transportation alternative and basic retail 
needs. 

☒  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☐  Other 

 The subject site is well served by public transit along Protzman Street.  Additionally, 
the subject site fronts a sidewalk recently constructed by the City connecting 
pedestrians directly to the downtown campus and to the grade separate footbridge 
that crosses University Avenue. 

Principle 10 Parks, open space, and recreational areas are 
incorporated as part of future development. 

☐  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☒  Other 

 The proposed development program for the subject 0.5 acre site does not appear to 
provide an opportunity to deliver passive or improved active open space. 

Principle 11 Environmentally sensitive and sustainable practices will 
be encouraged in future developments. 

☐  Concurrence 
☐  Inconsistent 
☒  Other 

 Interior parking lot landscape areas and bufferyard setbacks adjoining the R-1A 
District have been addressed in the proposed development program.  Current 
stormwater management best practices will be required for a large site lacking such 
measures. 
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LOCATION Development proposals will be consistent with the Land 
Management Map.  If the proposal applies to an area intended for 
growth, infill, revitalization, or redevelopment, then it should be 
compatible with that intent and with any specific expectations within 
Areas of Opportunity.  If the proposal applies to an area of 
conservation or preservation, it should be compatible with and work 
to enhance the existing character of the immediate surroundings. 

The following graphic is clipped from the Land Management Map included in the 2013 
Comprehensive Plan Update.  The subject development site is located within the 
“Neighborhood Revitalization” concept area within which support for infill development, 
adaptive reuse, and redevelopment that offers a mix of residential types are desired. 
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PATTERN 
AND 

CHARACTER 

Development proposals in growth areas will be consistent with 
preferred development types.  Development in areas where growth is 
not intended should be compatible with the relevant Character Areas 
description and expectations for how those areas should evolve in 
the future. 

The proposed development program appears to further the preferred “Multi-family Residential” 
development type that is identified on Page 41 of the 2013 Comprehensive Plan as appropriate 
within the “Neighborhood Revitalization” concept area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Additionally, the subject site is located within the “Stewart Street Area of Opportunity.”  The 
following description is provided on Page 45 of the 2013 Comprehensive Plan. 
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